Average Operating Expenses US$m/year 21.0
Average Corporate and Withholding Taxes US$m/year 27.5
Average Annual EBITDA  US$m/year 83.3
Average Annual Operational Free Cash Flow   US$m/year 80.0
Average Annual Net Free Cash Flow US$m/year 54.0
Pre-Tax Net Present Value (NPV8%) US$m 736.1
After-Tax Net Present Value (NPV8%) US$m 459.8
Pre-Tax Internal Rate of Return (IRR) % 48.2
After-Tax Internal Rate of Return (IRR) % 35.5
Payback Period (After-Tax)2 Years 2.2

(1) The Average figures for the income, Provincial Royalty, Operating Expenses, Corporate and Withholding Taxes, EBITDA and
Operational Free Cash Flow has been estimated only considering the full production time of the operating period.
(2) Payback years after the commencement of production.

Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity of the economic evaluation of the HMW Project was analysed for the most important
parameters. Tables 11 and 12 display the variation of the NPV and IRR, respectively, when the most important
parameters fluctuate within the range of -30% and +30%.

Table 11: Sensitivity of the NPV After Tax (HMW Project – Phase 1)

Driver Variable Base Case Value
NPV After Tax (US$)

Percentage of Base Case Value
70% 80% 90% 100% 110% 120% 130%

CAPEX (Initial) US$m $118.4 $493 $482 $471 $460 $449 $437 $426

Lithium Chloride Price US$/tonne (Avg) $20,252 $246 $317 $389 $460 $531 $602 $673

OPEX US$/tonne  $3,963 $503 $488 $474 $460 $446 $431 $417

Table 12: Sensitivity of the IRR (HMW Project – Phase 1)

Driver Variable Base Case Value
IRR After Tax (%)

Percentage of Base Case Value
70% 80% 90% 100% 110% 120% 130%

CAPEX (Initial) US$m $118.4 47.0% 42.4% 38.7% 35.5% 32.9% 30.6% 28.6%

Lithium Chloride Price US$/tonne (Avg) $20,252 23.9% 28.0% 31.8% 35.5% 39.1% 42.6% 46.0%

OPEX US$/tonne  $3,963 37.7% 37.0% 36.3% 35.5% 34.8% 34.1% 33.3%

Project Funding

The relatively technically simple and strong economics of the HMW Project give Galan the foundation to source
additional financing through debt and equity markets. This may include other fund raising channels that could
benefit shareholders. However, there is no certainty that Galan will be able to source the required finance.
Galan has not commenced formal financing discussions with any party.

To achieve the range of outcomes indicated in the DFS, funding of part of the US$104m (ex-contingency) capital
cost will likely be required. Typical project development financing involves a combination of debt and equity.